(“CEO”), our Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), and the other three highest compensated individuals who were serving as
executive officers at the end of 2018 (collectively, the “named executive officers”).

Named Executive Officer Position
Douglas L. Kennedy President and Chief Executive Officer
Jeffrey J. Carfora Senior EVP and Chief Financial Officer
Robert A. Plante EVP and Chief Operating Officer
John P. Babcock Senior EVP and President- Private Wealth Management
Lisa P. Chalkan EVP and Chief Credit Officer

Executive Summary

2018 Financial Highlights and Company Performance

The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (the “Committee”) believes that the Company, under the
leadership and guidance of its CEO and other named executive officers, has been successful in executing its Strategic
Plan – “Expanding Our Reach.”

In particular, the Committee noted the following factors, which it believes demonstrated the success of the Company
and of the CEO and other named executive officers individually in 2018:

•For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company reflected year over year improvement in profitability as shown
in the table below:

(Dollars in millions, except EPS)
2018 as
reported(A)

2018 as
adjusted(A) 2017

2018 as
adjusted vs.
2017

Pretax income $ 57.72 $ 60.18 $54.31 $5.87 11%
Net income $ 44.17 $ 45.31 $36.50 $8.81 24%
Diluted earnings per share (EPS) $ 2.31 $ 2.37 $2.03 $0.34 17%
Total revenue $ 159.36 $ 160.75 $145.77 $14.98 10%
Return on average assets 1.02 % 1.05 % 0.89 % 0.16 % 18%
Return on average equity 10.13 % 10.39 % 10.12 % 0.27 % 3 %

(A)The 2018 year as reported included a $4.39 million loss on sale of multifamily loans; $3.00 million of life
insurance proceeds related to the December 31, 2018 passing of the founder and managing principle of MCM;
$319,000 of severance expense related to the elimination of select positions; a $405,000 write-down of intangible
assets related to MCM; and $340,000 of professional fees related to investment banking and other fees associated
with the Lassus Wherley acquisition.  These five items reduced pretax income by $2.46 million, net income by